CH \$65.00 465

ETAS ID: TM391118

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank		07/11/2016	Banking Association: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Jones Industrial Holdings, Inc.		
Street Address:	806 Seaco Ct.		
City:	Deer Park		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77536		
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS		
Name:	Universal Plant Services, Inc.		
Street Address:	806 Seaco Ct.		
City:	Deer Park		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77536		
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number Word Mark		Word Mark
Registration Number:	4652336	UNIVERSAL PLANT SERVICES
Registration Number:	4719538	JJH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7132387161

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: annesullivan@andrewskurth.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREWS KURTH LLP 600 Travis, Suite 4200 Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

NAME OF CURMITTER.	Anna Cullium
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anne Sullivan
SIGNATURE:	/Anne Sullivan/
DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2016

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005833 FRAME: 0346

900370994

Total Attachments: 4 source=Jones trademark termination#page1.tif source=Jones trademark termination#page2.tif source=Jones trademark termination#page3.tif

source=Jones trademark termination#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005833 FRAME: 0347

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Termination and Release") is executed and delivered as of July ____, 2016, by COMERICA BANK, in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for certain banks and other financial institutions or entities (the "Lenders"), in favor of JONES INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS, INC., a Texas corporation ("JIH"), and UNIVERSAL PLANT SERVICES, INC., a Texas corporation ("UPSI" and together with JIH, each a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors have executed and delivered (i) a security agreement, dated as of February 5, 2015 (the "Collateral Agreement"), and (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 5, 2015 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), in favor of the Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the other Lenders;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantors to the Administrative Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the USPTO on February 5, 2015, at Reel 5453 and Frame 0971; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of the satisfaction of the obligations secured by the Security Interest, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness, and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Collateral Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
- (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations thereof, and all applications filed in the United States in connection therewith, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and all renewals thereof, including those listed on Schedule A (the "Trademarks");
- (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each license of Trademarks; and

4850-4881-3364v.2 3134-1470

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005833 FRAME: 0348

- (c) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademarks exclusively licensed under any license, including right to receive any damages, (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, or (iii) right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any license of Trademarks.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. In consideration of the satisfaction of the obligations secured thereby, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Grantors, or their designees, may record this Termination and Release in the USPTO and in any other offices as may be necessary to carry out the intention of this Termination and Release and, to the extent applicable, the Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the USPTO record this Termination and Release.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby, in each case at Grantors' expense and in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Administrative Agent.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

COMERICA BANK, as Administrative Agent

By:

lames R. McNutt Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE A

${\bf Trademark\ Registrations/Applications}$

Name of Grantor	Trademark	Registration Date	Registration Number
Universal Plant Services,	UNIVERSAL PLANT	December 9, 2014	4,652,336
Inc.	SERVICES		
	UNIVERSAL PLANT SERVICES		
Jones Industrial Holdings, Inc.	JJH & Design	April 14, 2015	4,719,538

Schedule A

TRADEMARK REEL: 005833 FRAME: 0351

RECORDED: 07/12/2016